

No 07-394 and 06-1666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE
ARMY, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

SANDRA K. OMAR AND AHMED S. OMAR, AS
NEXT FRIENDS OF SHAWQI AHMAD OMAR

MOHAMMAD MUNAF, ET AL.

v.

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY, ET AL.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MILITARY
JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF HABEAS PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:
PROF. STEPHEN A. SALTZBURG
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20052

DANIEL S. FLOYD
Counsel of Record
MELISSA EPSTEIN MILLS
DAVID M. HERZOG
MICHAEL ANTHONY BROWN
MICHAEL J.M. AREINOFF
ANN S. ROBINSON
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT 4

ARGUMENT 13

 I. UNITED STATES
 SERVICEMEMBERS IN IRAQ
 UNDERTAKE ALL OFFICIAL
 ACTIONS UNDER OR BY COLOR OF
 THE AUTHORITY OF THE UNITED
 STATES 13

 A. United States Servicemembers In
 Iraq Act Pursuant To United
 States Authority And Report
 Through A United States Chain Of
 Command 13

 1. The President Has Confirmed
 That The United States Has
 Retained Command Of Its
 Forces In Iraq 14

 2. Top United States
 Commanders Repeatedly
 Confirm That American Troops
 In Iraq Are Subject To
 American Command 16

 3. The United States Has Never
 Ceded To Any International Or

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
Multinational Force The Authority To Command United States Troops In Iraq.....	21
B. All Lawful Orders Through The United States Chain Of Command Are Promulgated And Obeyed Under The Authority Of The Constitution.....	25
1. All Orders Lawfully Issued Ultimately Derive From The Constitution	25
2. United States Servicemembers May Not Follow Orders That Contravene The Constitution.....	28
3. This Duty Of Servicemembers Is Not Abrogated Through Participation In The MNF-I.....	30
C. Official Actions Of United States Servicemembers, Lawfully Ordered, Are Always Undertaken “Under Or By Color Of Authority Of The United States”.....	31
II. HIROTA POSES NO BAR TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN OMAR’S OR MUNAF’S HABEAS PETITION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
A. Munaf And Omar, Unlike Hirota, Are Citizens Of The United States Being Detained By Their Own Government.....	33
B. Hirota Does Not Govern Because The Determinations Challenged By Munaf And Omar Are Not Convictions By A Foreign Tribunal.....	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Pages(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Bishop v. Reno</i> , 210 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	31
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	25
<i>Clinton v. Browning</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	31
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	26
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	26
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	26
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	34, 37
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Brigle</i> , 17 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	34
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	35
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Calley</i> , 48 C.M.R. 19 (1973).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	31
<i>United States v. Kinder</i> , 14 C.M.R. 742 (1954)	29
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	29
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	27

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	7, 28, 32
10 U.S.C. § 892	7, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(1) (2006).....	14, 32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8.....	28
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	25
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	25
Unif. Code of Mil. Justice §§ 805 & 817	30

Other Authorities

Arnold C. Brackman, <i>The Other</i> <i>Nuremberg: The Untold Story Of The</i> <i>Tokyo War Crimes Trials</i> (1987)	36
Coalition Provisional Authority Revised Order Number 17, § 20 (June 17, 2004)	5, 23
Def. Dep't News Briefing, 2004 WL 1472829 (F.D.C.H. July 1, 2004) (statement of Brigadier General David Rodriguez, Deputy Director for Operations, J-3, Joint Staff)	6, 7, 11, 22
Department of Defense Contract No. DAAA09-02-D-0007, Dec. 14, 2001, Task Order 139	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Douglas Jehl, <i>The Struggle for Iraq: Prisoners</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , May 17, 2004	9
Eric Schmitt, <i>After the War: The Allies</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , July 27, 2003	7
House Armed Services Committee, Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations Hearing on Development of Iraqi Security Forces, 2007 WL 1701722 (F.D.C.H. June 12, 2007)	20
Joint Service Committee on Military Justice, <i>Manual for Courts Martial United States</i> , (2008 ed.)	7, 29
Joshua Partlow, <i>List of ‘Willing’ U.S. Allies Shrinks Steadily in Iraq</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> , Dec. 8, 2007	4
Major General George R. Fay, AR 15-6 Investigation of the Abu Ghraib Detention Facility and 205th Military Intelligence Brigade 12 (Aug. 23, 2004)	37
National Security Presidential Directive 36 (May 11, 2004) < http://www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nspd/nspd051104.pdf >	14
Navy Senior Chief Jon McMillan, <i>Navy’s JAG visits Baghdad, observes trials</i> , March 13, 2007 < http://www.mnf-iraq.com/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=10579&Itemid=128 >	10, 12
President George W. Bush, Remarks by the President on Iraq and the War on	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Terror at the United States Army War College (May 24, 2004).....	14
S.C. Res. 1511, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1511 (Oct. 16, 2003)	5
S.C. Res. 1546, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1546 (June 8, 2004).....	5
S.C. Res. 1723, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1723 (Nov. 28, 2006)	5
The Secretary-General, Report of the Secretary-General on the Financing of United Nations Peacekeeping Operations, ¶ 17, U.N. Doc. A/51/389 (Sept. 20, 1996)	22
Thom Shanker, <i>With Troop Rise, Iraqi Detainees Soar in Number</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Aug. 25, 2007.....	10
To Amend the United Nations Participation Act of 1945, Hearing on H.R. 3085, H.R. 4497, and H.R. 4708 Before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 81st Cong. 17 (1949)	20
U.N. Gen. Assembly, Int'l Law Comm'n, Responsibility of International Organizations, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/556 (May 12, 2005).....	22
U.S. Senate Armed Services Committee Hearing on the Nomination of Army Lieutenant General David Petraeus to be General and Commander of the Multi-National Forces - Iraq, 2007 WL 172546 (F.D.C.H. Jan. 23, 2007)	19
U.S. Senate Armed Services Committee Hearing on the Nomination of General	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Casey to be Commander of the Multinational Force - Iraq, 2004 WL 1436402 (F.D.C.H. June 24, 2004)	9, 13, 17, 18
U.S. Senate Armed Services Committee Hearing on the Nomination of General Casey to be Commander of the Multinational Force - Iraq, 2007 WL 275562 (F.D.C.H. Feb. 2, 2007)	9, 18, 19
U.S. Senate Armed Services Committee Hearing on Treatment of Iraqi Prisoners, 2004 WL 1027359 (F.D.C.H. May 7, 2004)	11
U.S. Senate Committee on Armed Forces, Advance Questions for General George W. Casey, Jr., U.S. Army Nominee for Commander, Multi-National Force – Iraq (June 2004) < http://armed- services.senate.gov/statemnt/2004/June/ Casey.pdf >	8
U.S. Senate Committee on Foreign Relations Hearing on Iraq Transition (Part II), 2004 WL 865477 (F.D.C.H. Apr. 22, 2004)	20
United States: Administration Policy on Reforming Multilateral Peace Operations, May 1994, 33 I.L.M. 795	16
Walter Pincus, <i>U.S. Expects Iraq Prison Growth</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Mar. 14, 2007	10
